

No. 12-1053

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

STEVEN J. SOBIENIAK and VICTORIA MCKINNEY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, L.P., ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees,

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Amicus Curiae.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

**BRIEF OF THE CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Leonard J. Kennedy
General Counsel
To-Quyen Truong
Deputy General Counsel
David M. Gossett
Assistant General Counsel
Rachel Rodman
Senior Counsel
Peter G. Wilson
Kristin Bateman
Attorneys

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU
1700 G Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20552
(202) 435-7964

April 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
B. Facts.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
Section 1635 Defines The Time For Consumers To Notify Their Lenders, Not The Time For Consumers To Sue Their Lenders.	12
A. Consumers exercise their right to rescind by notifying their lenders within the three-year period provided under § 1635(f).....	12
B. Consumers are not required also to sue their lenders within the three-year period provided under § 1635(f).....	16
C. <i>Beach</i> does not require consumers to file suit within the three- year period provided under § 1635(f).....	20
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Pages

Statutes

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-243, § 1061 (2010), <i>codified at</i> 12 U.S.C. §§ 5581	3
The Securities Exchange Act of 1934 , Pub. L. No. 73-291 (1934)	23
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1601	1, 4
15 U.S.C. § 1635.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1640.....	4, 25
Pub. L. No. 96-221 (1980).....	5

Regulations

Regulation Z, 76 Fed. Reg. 79,768-1, 79,803 (Dec. 22, 2011) (codified at 12 C.F.R. § 1026 <i>et seq.</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
12 C.F.R. § 1026.15.....	<i>passim</i>
12 C.F.R. § 1026.23.....	<i>passim</i>
12 C.F.R. pt. 1026, App. H. Model form H-8.....	6
12 C.F.R. pt. 1026, supp. I, subpt. B.....	7
<i>Designated Transfer Date</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 57,252 (Sept. 20, 2010).....	3

Cases

<i>Aaron v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> 80 F.3d 1220 (8th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Acton v. Deliran</i> , 737 P.2d 996, 999 n.5 (Utah 1987).....	18
<i>Am. Type Founders’ Co. v. Packer</i> , 62 P. 744, 746 (Cal. 1900)	18
<i>Atl. Sounding Co., Inc. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404, 129 S. Ct. 2561 (2009)	24
<i>Balam-Chuc v. Mukasey</i> , 547 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Belini v. Washington Mutual Bank, FA</i> , 412 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2005)	13, 20
<i>Blazenska v. Raytheon Aircraft Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>BP Group, Inc. v. Kloeber</i> , 664 F.3d 1235 (8th Cir. 2012)	8

<i>Brown v. Techdata Corp., Inc.</i> , 234 S.E.2d 787 (Ga. 1977).....	18
<i>Cunningham v. Pettigrew</i> , 169 F. 335 (8th Cir. 1909).....	15
<i>E.T.C. Corp. v. Title Guarantee & Trust Co.</i> , 271 N.Y. 124 (1936)	18
<i>Florida Dept. of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	24
<i>Geraghty v. BAC Home Loans Serv. LP</i> , No. 11-336, 2011 WL 3920248 (D. Minn. Sept. 7, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goess v. A.D.H. Holding Corp.</i> , 85 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1936).....	15
<i>Grabowski v. Bank of Boston</i> , 997 F. Supp. 111 (D. Mass. 1997).....	23
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	25
<i>Griggs v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2004)	14, 18
<i>Haumont v. Security State Bank</i> , 374 N.W. 2d 2, 7 (Neb. 1985).....	15
<i>Household Credit Servs. v. Pfennig</i> , 541 U.S. 232 (2004).....	3
<i>Iacono v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 974 F.2d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>In re Hunter</i> , 400 B.R. 651 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	2, 25
<i>Jobns v. Coffee</i> , 133 P. 4 (Wash. 1913).....	15
<i>Jones v. Bohn</i> , 311 N.W.2d 211 (S.D. 1981).....	18
<i>Jones v. Saxon Mortg., Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	23
<i>Ma v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 597 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>McKenna v. First Horizon Home Loan Corp.</i> , 475 F.3d 418 (1st Cir. 2007)	13, 20
<i>McOmie-Gray v. Bank of Am.</i> , 667 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Omlid v. Sweeney</i> , 484 N.W.2d 486 (N.D. 1992)	18
<i>Omni Capital Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	24
<i>Peterson v. Highland Music, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Phelps v. U.S. Life Credit Ins. Co.</i> , 984 S.W.2d 425 (Ark. 1999).....	18
<i>Prewitt v. Sunnymead Orchard Co.</i> , 189 Cal. 723 (1922).....	18
<i>Rachbach v. Cogswell</i> , 547 F.2d 502 (10th Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>Radford v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Rand Corp. v. Yer Song Moua</i> , 559 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2009).....	26

<i>Regatos v. North Fork Bank</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 632 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	23
<i>Rosenfield v. HSBC Bank, USA</i> , No. 10-cv-00085, 2010 WL 3489926 (D. Colo. Aug. 31 2010)	21
<i>Sterlin v. Biomune Sys.</i> , 154 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Taylor v. Domestic Remodeling, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 96 (5th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Wilcox Trux v. Rosenberger</i> , 156 Minn. 487 (1923)	15
<i>Williams v. Homestake Mortg. Co.</i> , 968 F.2d 1137 (11th Cir. 1992).....	14, 16
<i>Williams v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 410 Fed. Appx. 495, 2011 WL 395978 (3d Cir. Feb. 8, 2011)	2, 10, 22
<i>Zengen, Inc. v. Comerica Bank</i> , 158 P.3d 800 (Cal. 2007).....	23

Other Authorities

114 CONG. REC. H14388 (daily ed. May 22, 1968) (statement of Rep. Sullivan)	4
114 CONG. REC H14384 (daily ed. May 22, 1968) (statement of Rep. Patman).....	4
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Handbook of Remedies</i> , § 4.8.....	18
Henry Campbell Black, <i>A Treatise On The Rescission Of Contracts And Cancellation Of Written Instruments</i> , Vol. 2, p. 1355, § 577 (1916)	15
S. REP. NO. 96-368 (1979), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 236.....	25
